

No. 10-174

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE AND
NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL AND REFINERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES FRIED
Counsel of Record
1545 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
(617) 495-4636
fried@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 7, 2011

PETER SACRIPANTI
MCDERMOTT WILL
& EMERY LLP
40 MADISON AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10173-1922
(212) 547-5400

JEFFREY BATES
SUSAN COOKE
MCDERMOTT WILL
& EMERY LLP
28 STATE STREET
BOSTON, MA 02109
(617) 535-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. TORT LITIGATION, AND PARTICULARLY
 THE PUBLIC NUISANCE DOCTRINE,
 ARE INAPT FOR ADDRESSING THE
 NATURE AND SCOPE OF CLIMATE
 CHANGE 4

 II. LEGISLATION, INTERNATIONAL
 NEGOTIATIONS AND AGREEMENTS,
 AND PROPER REGULATION BY
 AGENCIES ARE THE ONLY AVAILABLE
 MODES FOR RATIONALLY ADDRESSING
 CLIMATE CHANGE 18

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 07-16908 (9th Cir. June 24, 2009)	15
<i>City of Chicago v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 355 Ill. App. 3d 209, 823 N.E.2d 126 (2005) . .	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	3, 24
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007)	10
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , No. 05-436, 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007) (unpublished ruling), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>mandamus denied</i> , No. 10-294 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2011)	15, 17
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Conner v. Aerovox, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1984)	22, 23, 24
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	9
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	21, 22

<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	3
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	15
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1971)	15
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	22
<i>In re Lead Paint Litigation</i> , 191 N.J. 405, 924 A.2d 484 (2007)	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Mattoon v. City of Pittsfield</i> , 980 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	23, 24
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	19
<i>Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	9
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	15

<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	15
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F.Supp.2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 09-17490 (9th Cir. Nov. 5, 2009)	15
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931)	15
<i>North Carolina v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	13, 14, 25
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	15
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>People of State of Illinois v. Illinois Outboard Marine</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir.1982)	24
<i>Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	10
<i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	3
<i>United States v. Standard Oil of California</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	8, 9, 19, 21
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	3

STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) passim, Section 202(a)	5, 6
§ 1103(c), 101 Stat. 1409	18

REGULATIONS

EPA's "Tailoring Rule," 75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010)	2, 20
--	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

STEPHEN BREYER, <i>BREAKING THE VICIOUS CIRCLE</i> (1994).	11
STEPHEN BREYER, <i>REGULATION AND ITS REFORM</i> (1984)	17
F.W. Brownell, <i>State Common Law of Public Nuisance in the Modern Administrative State</i> , 24 Nat. Resources & Env't 34 (Spring 2010) .	11
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO, <i>THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS</i> (1921)	26
R. Faulk, <i>Uncommon Law: Ruminations on Public Nuisance</i> , 18 Mo. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 1 (2010)	10, 16
R. Faulk and J. Gray, <i>Alchemy in the Courtroom? The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation</i> , 2007 Mich. St. L. Rev. 941	10

Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Forms and Limits of Adjudication</i> , 92 HARV. L. REV. 353 (1978)	4
D. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003) .	10
D. Grossman, <i>Warming Up to a Not-So-Radical Idea: Tort-Based Climate Change Litigation</i> , 28 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 1 (2003).	14
http://unfccc.int/meetings/cop_16/items/5571.php .	7
Richard B. Stewart, <i>The Reformation of American Administrative Law</i> , 88 HARV. L. REV. 1667 (1975)	21
UNFCCC, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S 107, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38	6, 19
